

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

CHRISTOPHER J. GERKEN, DENNIS )  
KEMP, TRAVIS KNIGHT and )  
ANGELIQUE PERKINS, individually and )  
on behalf of all others similarly situated, )  
 )  
Plaintiffs, )

v. )

MANTECH INTERNATIONAL )  
CORPORATION, BOARD OF DIRECTORS )  
OF MANTECH INTERNATIONAL )  
CORPORATION, THE RETIREMENT )  
PLAN COMMITTEE, and JOHN DOES 1- )  
30. )  
Defendants. )

**CIVIL ACTION NO.:**  
**1:20-cv-01536**

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ UNOPPOSED MOTION  
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT,  
PRELIMINARY CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS, APPROVAL OF  
CLASS NOTICE, AND SCHEDULING OF A FAIRNESS HEARING**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....2

    A. Description of the Action and Summary of the Litigation .....2

    B. Investigation of Claims and Discovery .....4

    C. Settlement Negotiations .....4

    D. The Proposed Settlement .....5

    E. Reasons for the Settlement.....6

    F. Proposed Timetable .....7

III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SATISFIES THE STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL .....7

    A. The Governing Law .....7

    B. The Settlement Satisfies the *Jiffy Lube* Test Underscoring its Fairness .....9

        1. Posture of the Case and Extent of Discovery Conducted .....9

        2. Circumstances Surrounding Negotiations and Experience of Counsel .....10

    C. The Fourth Circuit’s *Jiffy Lube* Adequacy Factors Are Also Satisfied .....10

        1. Relative Strength of the Plaintiffs’ Case and Applicable Defenses.....11

        2. Anticipated Duration and Expenses of Additional Litigation.....12

        3. Solvency of Defendants .....14

        4. Opposition to the Settlement.....14

    D. The Requirements of Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) Also Are or Likely Will be Satisfied .....15

IV. THE PROPOSED NOTICE PLAN SHOULD BE APPROVED.....16

    A. The Proposed Notice Plan Meets the Requirements of Due Process.....16

    B. Description of the Notice Plan.....17

- V. CLASS CERTIFICATION IS APPROPRIATE .....18
  - A. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....18
    - 1. Numerosity.....18
    - 2. Commonality.....19
    - 3. Typicality .....21
    - 4. Adequacy .....22
  - B. The Proposed Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(1).....23
  - C. Capozzi Adler Should be Appointed Counsel for the Class .....26
- VI. CONCLUSION.....27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	PAGE(S)
<b>Statutes</b>	
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a).....	24
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A).....	4
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 .....	Passim
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a).....	22, 23
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)1.....	18, 19
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)4.....	22, 23, 27
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)1 .....	Passim
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(1)(A) .....	23, 24, 26
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(1)(B) .....	Passim
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(2).....	15
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....	16
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(1)(B)(i).....	9
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(1)(B)(i).....	15
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2).....	9, 15
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....	15, 16
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii).....	15
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(c)(iv).....	15
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(D) .....	15, 16
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(3) .....	9, 21
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g).....	23, 26, 27
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g).....	26
FED. R. CIV. P. 41(g)(1)(A)(i)-(iv) .....	26

**Cases**

*Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,  
2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015) ..... 14, 16

*Amchem Prods. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 18, 22

*Amgen v. Conn. Retirement Plans and Trust Funds*,  
568 U.S. 455 (2013)..... 19

*Beach v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat'l Ass'n*,  
2019 WL 2428631 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2019) ..... 24

*In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.*,  
282 F.R.D. 315 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 24

*In re BearingPoint, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
232 F.R.D. 534 (E.D. Va. Jan. 17, 2006)..... 21

*Beesley v. Int'l Paper Co.*,  
2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014)..... 16

*Bilello, et al., v. Estee Lauder, Inc., et al.*,  
No. 1:20-cv-04770-JMF (S.D.N.Y.)..... 27

*In re Budeprion XL Marketing & Sales Litig.*,  
2012 WL 2527021 (E.D. Pa. July 2, 2012)..... 22

*Califano v. Yamasaki*,  
442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... 19

*Cassell v. Vanderbilt Univ.*,  
2018 WL 5264640 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 23, 2018) ..... 24

*Cates v. The Trustees of Columbia University in the City of New York et al*,  
1:16-cv-06524, ECF No. 210 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2018). ..... 25

*Clark v. Duke Univ.*,  
2018 WL 1801946 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 13, 2018) ..... 24

*Dashiell v. Van Ru Credit Corp.*,  
283 F.R.D. 319 (E.D. Va. 2012)..... 19

*Daugherty v. Univ. of Chicago*,  
2018 WL 1805646 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 10, 2018) ..... 24

*DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.*,  
235 F.R.D. 70 (E.D. Va. 2006) ..... Passim

*Donovan v. St. Joseph County Sheriff*,  
2012 WL 1601314 (N.D. Ind. May 3, 2012) ..... 26

*Gagliastre v. Capt. George’s Seafood Restaurant, LP*,  
2019 WL 2288441 (E.D. Va. May 29, 2019) ..... 10

*Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon*,  
457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 21

*Gerken, et al., v. ManTech International Corporation, et al.*,  
No. 3:20-cv-00350 ..... 2

*Glaberson v. Comcast Corp.*,  
2014 WL 7008539 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 12, 2014)..... 16

*In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 24

*Gunnells v. Healthplan Services, Inc.*,  
348 F.3d 417 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) ..... 18

*Harris v. Koenig*,  
271 F.R.D. 356 (D.D.C. Sept. 16, 2010)..... 24

*Harry M. v. Pennsylvania Dept. of Public Welfare*,  
2013 WL 1386286 (M.D. Pa. April 4, 2013)..... 16

*Henderson v. Emory Univ.*,  
2018 WL 6332343 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 13, 2018) ..... 25

*Hochstadt v. Boston Scientific Corp.*,  
708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010)..... 24

*In re Honeywell Int’l Sec. Litig.*,  
211 F.R.D. 255 (D.N.J. 2002)..... 21

*In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., Sec. Litig.*,  
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 16

*In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc.*,  
191 F.R.D. 457 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 19, 21, 23

*In re Imprelis Herbicide Marketing, Sales Practices and Products Liability Litig.*,  
2013 WL 504857 (E.D.Pa. Feb. 12, 2013) ..... 18

*In re Jiffy Lube Securities Litig.*,  
927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991) ..... Passim

*Johnson v. Fujitsu Tech & Business of Am., Inc.*,  
2018 WL 2183253 (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2018)..... 11

*Karg v. Transamerica Corp.*,  
2020 WL 3400199 (N.D. Iowa March 25, 2020) ..... 25

*Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.*,  
304 F.R.D. 559 (D. Minn. 2014) (“*Krueger I*”)..... 20, 24

*Kruger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.*,  
2015 WL 4246879 (D.Minn. July 13, 2015) (“*Kruger II*”)..... 12, 16

*Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.*,  
2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016)..... 12, 16

*Lienhart v. Dryvit Systems, Inc.*,  
255 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... 19

*M3 Power Razor Sys. Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig.*,  
270 F.R.D. 45 (D. Mass. 2010)..... 14

*Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell*,  
473 U.S. 134 (1985)..... 25

*McDonald v. Edward Jones*,  
791 Fed.Appx. 638 (8th Cir. 2020)..... 16

*In re Merck & Co., Inc., Vytorin ERISA Litig.*,  
2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010) ..... 12

*In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec., Der. & ERISA Litig.*,  
2009 WL 331426 (D.N.J. Feb. 10, 2009) ..... 26

*In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
148 F.Supp.2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001). ..... 8, 10, 12

*In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
257 F.R.D. 101 (E.D. Va. 2009) ..... 21

*In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009) ..... 8, 10, 11

*Moore v. Simpson*,  
1997 WL 570769 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 10, 1997) ..... 21

*Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Americas Holding Corp.*,  
2017 WL 3868803 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2017)..... 20

*Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 15

*In re NeuStar, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2015 WL 5674798 (E.D. Va. Sept. 23, 2015)..... 8, 10

*In re Northrup Grumman Corp. ERISA Litig.*,  
2011WL 3505264 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2011)..... 24

*In re Pet Food Products Liability Litig.*,  
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 22

*In re Processed Egg Products Antitrust Litig.*,  
284 F.R.D. 249 (E.D. Pa. 2012)..... 26

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
146 F.Supp.2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001) ..... 11

*Sacerdote v. New York Univ.*,  
328 F.Supp.3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 12, 24

*In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.*,  
589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 25



*In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.*,  
2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012)..... 13, 20, 26

*Shanehchian v. Macy’s, Inc.*,  
2011 WL 883659 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 10, 2011)..... 24, 25

*Sheinberg v. Sorensen*,  
606 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 23

*Short v. Brown Univ.*,  
320 F. Supp. 3d 363 (D.R.I. 2018)..... 24

*Sims v. BB&T Corp.*,  
2019 WL 1995314 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019) (“*Sims IP*”)..... 11, 14

*Smith v. Krispy Kreme Doughnut Corp.*,  
2007 WL 119157 (N.D.N.C. Jan. 10, 2007)..... 13

*Solomon v. Am. Web Loan, Inc.*,  
2020 WL 3490606 (E.D. Va. June 26, 2020) ..... 8

*Soutter v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC*,  
307 F.R.D. 183 (E.D. Va. 2015)..... 19, 21, 22

*Spano v. The Boeing Co.*,  
2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016) ..... 16, 19

*Stevens v. SEI Investments Co.*,  
ECF No. 40 (E.D. Pa. July 31, 2019)..... 24

*Stewart v. Abraham*,  
275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 19

*In re Syncor ERISA Litig.*,  
227 F.R.D. 338 (C.D. Cal. 2005)..... 21

*Tibble v. Edison Int’l*,  
2017 WL 3523737 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2017)..... 14

*Tracey v. MIT*,  
2018 WL 5114167 (D. Mass. Oct. 19, 2018)..... 24

*Tussey v. ABB, Inc.*,  
850 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2017) ..... 13, 24

*Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of America, L.P.*,  
2017 WL 2655678 (C.D. Cal. June 15, 2017) ..... 20, 25

*Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., L.P.*,  
2018 WL 8334858 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2018)..... 11

*Vellali v. Yale Univ.*,  
333 F.R.D. 10 (D. Conn. Sept. 24, 2019) ..... 24

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 20

*Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC*,  
2017 WL 6045487 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 6, 2017)..... 24

*In re Zetia (Ezetimibe) Antitrust Litig.*,  
2019 WL 6122038 (E.D. Va. Oct. 1, 2019)..... 8
